File No. 18-902

From the Director of Employee Relations, Department of Human Resources, requesting the ratification of the 2018 Memorandum of Agreement between Milwaukee County and the bargaining unit for the Wisconsin Federation of Nurses and Health Professionals, Local 5000, American Federation of Teachers, American Federation of Labor-Congress of Industrial Organizations, by recommending adoption of the following:

AN ENGROSSED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the negotiation staff of Milwaukee County (the County) and the Wisconsin Federation of Nurses and Health Professionals (WFNHP), Local 5000, American Federation of Teachers, American Federation of Labor-Congress of Industrial Organizations, have reached a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) on all issues relating to wages, for employees in the bargaining unit represented by WFNHP, for the period effective January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018, modifying the previous MOA in the following respects:

- (1) Providing for the termination of the MOA on December 31, 2018.
- (2) Providing for effective Pay Period 14, 2018 (June 17, 2018) the wages of bargaining unit employees shall be increased by one percent (1.0 %).

; and

WHEREAS, such MOA was ratified by the membership of WFNHP on October 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Audit, at its meeting of December 6, 2018, recommended adoption of File No. 18-902 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Wisconsin Federation of Nurses and Health Professionals, Local 5000, American Federation of Teachers, American Federation of Labor-Congress of Industrial Organizations, which is incorporated herein by reference to this File No. 18-902, and hereby authorizes and directs the County Executive and the County Clerk to execute the MOA—; and

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the approval of the MOA is limited to those employees covered in the Agreement that work in departments other than Org. 6300 – Department of Health and Human Services – Behavioral Health Division (BHD), as outlined in the attached Appendix, since the Mental Health Board is responsible for the oversight of BHD employees.

45
46 kae
47 12/13/18
48 S:\County Board Files\County Board 2018\Engrossed Resolutions & Ordinances\December 13\18-902 WI Fed of Nurses & Health Professionals.docx